

Joshua L. Dratel (*pro hac vice* pending)
Stuart A. White
JOSHUA L. DRATEL, P.C.
2 Wall Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10005
(212) 732-0707 (telephone)
(212) 571-3792 (facsimile)

*Attorneys for Defendant
Tamil Rehabilitation Organization*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

----- :
KARUNAMUNIGE CHAMILA : Civil Action No. 2:09-cv-05395
KRISHANTHI, et al., : (DMC)(MF)
 :
 :
 : MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
 : SUPPORT OF MOTION
 Plaintiffs, : TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT
 : AGAINST DEFENDANT
 : TAMIL REHABILITATION
 v. : ORGANIZATION
 :
 :
 RAJAKUMARA RAJARATNAM, :
 JESUTHASAN RAJARATNAM, : Motion Date: May 3, 2010
 and TAMIL REHABILITATION :
 ORGANIZATION, : ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
 :
 Defendants. :
----- :

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT

POINT I

THE COMPLAINT AGAINST TRO-USA
SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE
IT FAILS TO ESTABLISH PERSONAL
JURISDICTION OVER TRO-USA 5

A. *General Principles Regarding Personal Jurisdiction* 6

B. *The Complaint Fails to Establish “General Jurisdiction”* 8

1. *TRO-USA Does Not Have Sufficient Connection to New Jersey* 8

2. *TRO-USA Is An Entity Distinct from TRO-Sri Lanka* 10

3. *The Complaint’s Allegation That TRO-USA Is Connected to
LTTE Misstates the Documentary Record Upon Which That
Claim Is Based* 12

C. *The Complaint Fails to Establish “Specific Jurisdiction”* 14

D. *TRO-USA Is a Domestic Corporation and
Therefore Not Subject to the Alien Tort Statute* 19

POINT II

THE COMPLAINT AGAINST TRO-USA
SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT FAILS
TO ESTABLISH SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION 20

POINT III

THE COMPLAINT AGAINST TRO-USA
SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT FAILS TO
STATE A CLAIM UNDER RULE 8(a)(2) FED.R.CIV.P. 21

- A. *The Standards Governing Rule 8(a)(2), Fed.R.Civ.P.* 21
- B. *The ATS Counts Must Be Dismissed Because the Complaint Fails to Demonstrate That TRO-USA Violated the Law Of Nations* 22
- C. *The ATS Causes of Action Should Be Dismissed Because the Complaint Fails to Set Forth Facts Sufficient to Establish TRO-USA’s Liability for Aiding and Abetting* 25
- D. *The Common Law Tort Causes of Action Fail to State the Requisite Element of Causation and Therefore Must Be Dismissed* 27

POINT IV

THE COMPLAINT AGAINST TRO-USA
SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE
TO EXHAUST REMEDIES IN SRI LANKA
AND ON *FORUM NON CONVENIENS* GROUNDS 31

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	21
<i>Avdel Corp. v. Mecure</i> , 58 N.J. 264 (1971)	6
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	21,23,31
<i>Buck v. Hampton Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 452 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Burger King Corp., v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	14
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	16
<i>Carteret Sav. Bank, FA v. Shushan</i> , 954 F.2d 141 (3 rd Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Charles Gendler & Co., Inc. v. Telecom Equip. Corp.</i> , 102 N.J. 460 (1986)	6
<i>Chowdhury v. Worldtel Bangladesh Holding, LTD</i> , 588 F.Supp.2d 375 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	31
<i>DeJames v. Magnificence Carriers, Inc.</i> , 654 F.2d 280 (3d Cir. 1981)	6
<i>General Electric Company v. Deutz AG</i> , 270 F.3d 144 (3 rd Cir. 2001)	6
<i>In re: Franklin Mut. Funds Fee Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 451 (D.N.J. 2005)	9
<i>In re: Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , 349 F.Supp.2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	29.30
<i>In re: Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , 538 F.3d 71 (2008)	15,16,28
<i>International Shoe Co., v. State of Washington, Office of Unemployment Compensation and Placement, et. al.</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	7

<i>Khulumani v. Daimler Chrysler Corporation, et. al.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC.</i> , 384 F.Supp.2d 571 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	28
<i>Lopez v. Richardson</i> , 647 F. Supp.2d 1356 (N.D.Ga. 2009)	19
<i>Mellon Bank (East) PSFS, N.A. v. Di Veronica Bros., Inc.</i> , 983 F.2d 551 (3 rd Cir. 1993)	7,8,14
<i>Provident Nat'l Bank v. California Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 819 F.2d 434 (3d Cir.1987)	6
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	19,22,24
<i>The Hertz Corporation v. Friend, et. al.</i> , 559 U.S. ___, 2010 WL 605601 (February 23, 2010)	17,18
<i>United States v. Kandasamy</i> , Complaint 07 MJ 507 (MDG) (E.D.N.Y.)	13
<i>United States v. Thavarajah Pratheepan, et. al.</i> , 06 Cr. 616 (RJD)	12
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. V. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	8

STATUTES

US Const. Amend. XIV	6
28 U.S.C. §1331	20
28 U.S.C. §1332(c)(1)	17
28 U.S.C. §1350	19,22
Executive Order 13224	5
N.J.Stat.Ann. §2A:14-1.1	27

Rule 8(a)(2), Fed.R.Civ.P.	21
Rule 12(b)(2), Fed.R.Civ.P.	6
Rule 12(b)(6), Fed.R.Civ.P.	21
Rule 4:4-4(c), N.J.Ct.R.	6
